REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110 (England and Wales)

UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023
FOR

STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110)

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

Page
Company Information 1
Balance Sheet 2

Notes to the Financial Statements 4



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

DIRECTORS:

SECRETARY:

REGISTERED OFFICE:

REGISTERED NUMBER:

ACCOUNTANTS:

Page 1

A K Pirt
Mrs J E Pirt
G Wheeler

Mrs JE Pirt

Station View Garage
Station Road
Dorking

Surrey

RH4 IHF

(5176110 (England and Wales)

Sophic Finance Lid
Chartered Accountants
Little Coombe
Longfield Road
Dorking

Surrey

RH4 3DE



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110)

FIXED ASSETS
Tangible asscts

CURRENT ASSETS
Stocks

Debtors

Cash at bank and in hand

CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts falling duc after morc than onc ycar

PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES
NET ASSETS

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Called up share capital

Fair value reserve

Retained earnings
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

Notes

BALANCE SHEET
31 MARCH 2023

2023
£

7,650
41,%61

804,518

854,129

318,190

2022
£ £ £
270,718 273,569
7,500
95,664
769,276
872,440
264,142
535,939 608,298
806,657 881,867
. (64,806)
(11,166) (11,166)
795,491 805,895
10,000 10,000
84,331 84,331
701,160 711,564
795,491 R05.893

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 in
accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for;
(a)  ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
(by  preparing financial staterents which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of cach
financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and
which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable

to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2

continued...



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110)
BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 MARCH 2023
The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the
small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 1 December 2023 and were signed on
its behalf by:

A K Pirt - Director

G Wheeler - Director

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 3



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Station View Garage (Dorking) Limited is a private company, limited by shares , registered in England and Wales. The
company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Treland” including the provisions of Section | A "Small Entities"
and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified
by the revaluation of certain assets.

Turnover
Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods and services, excluding value added tax.

Tangible fixed assets
Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held
under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery - 15% on cost
Fixtures and fittings - 15% on cost
Motor vehicles - 20% on cost
Computer equipment - 30% on cost
Stocks

Stocks are valuad at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving
items.

Taxation
Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the [ncome Statement, except to the extent that
it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively
enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from these in
which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax 1s measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted

or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference,

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liahilities or other future taxable profits.

Page 4 continued...



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued
Hire purchase and leasing commitments
Asscts obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire

purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives, Those held under finance leases are depreciated over
their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future
payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme arc
charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Investment property

In accordance with FRS 102 Tnvestment properties are measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value
recognised within the profit and loss account.

EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the yvear was 11 (2022 - 10).

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

Leasehold Fixtures
investment Plant and and
property machinery fittings
£ £ £
COST OR VALUATION
At 1 April 2022 257,500 133,402 8,244
Additions - - 6,155
At 31 March 2023 257.500 133,402 14,399
DEPRECIATION
At 1 April 2022 - 130,819 7,907
Charge for year - 704 1,040
At 31 March 2023 - 131,523 8,947
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2023 257,500 1,879 5,452
At 31 March 2022 257,500 2,583 337

Page 5 continued...



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

Motor Computer
vehicles equipment Totals
£ £ £
COST OR VALUATION
At ] April 2022 125915 27,892 552,953
Additions - - 6,155
At 31 March 2023 125915 27,892 559,108
DEPRECIATION
At ] April 2022 116,293 24,365 279,384
Charge for year 4.811 2,451 9,006
At 31 March 2023 121.104 26,816 288,390
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 March 2023 4,811 1,076 270,718
At 31 March 2022 9,622 3,527 273,569
Cost or valuation at 31 March 2023 is represented by:
Leasehold Fixtures
investment Plant and and
property machinery fittings
£ £
Cost 257,500 133,402 14,399
Motor Computer
vehicles equipment Totals
£ £ £
Cost 125,915 27,892 559,108

If the investment property had not been revalued it would have been included at the following historical cost:

2023 2022
£ £
Cost 151,068 151,068

The investment property was valued on an open market basis on 31 March 2019 by Andrew Pirt (Dircctor) .

The net book value of tangible fixed assets includes £ 4,811 (2022 - £ 9,622 ) in respect of assets held under hire purchase
contracts.,

Page 6 continued...



STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED (REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Trade debtors

Amounts owed by parent company
Other debtors

Prepayments

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR

Bank lpans and overdratts
Hire purchase contracts

Trade creditors

Amounts owed to parent company
Corporation tax

Social sccurity and other taxes
VAT

Other creditors

Directors' current accounts
Accruals and deferred income
Accrued expenses

CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE
YEAR

Bank loans - 2-5 years
Hire purchasc contracts

CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL

Allotted, issued and fully paid:

Number: Class: Nominal
value:

10,000 Ordinary £1

Page 7

2023
£
26,677

13,991

1,293

41,961

2023
£

34,298
224,836
25,721
4,907
17,725
5,199
594
971

3,939
318,190

2023

2023
£
10,000

2022
£
31,712
39,953
13,991
10,008

———

95,604

2022
£
17.273
3,568
46,318
111,959
52,966
3971
17,564
5,291
508
929
3,795

—_——

264,142

2022
£
54,707
10,099
04,806

—_—t

2022
£
10,000



This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in
accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and
manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.



