UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

FOR

STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED

CONTENTS OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

	Page
Company Information	1
Balance Sheet	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

STATION VIEW GARAGE (DORKING) LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

DIRECTORS: A K Pirt Mrs J E Pirt

G Wheeler

SECRETARY: Mrs J E Pirt

REGISTERED OFFICE: Station View Garage

Station Road Dorking Surrey RH4 1HF

REGISTERED NUMBER: 05176110 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS: Sophic Finance Ltd

Chartered Accountants

Little Coombe Longfield Road Dorking Surrey RH4 3DE

BALANCE SHEET 31 MARCH 2023

		2023		2022	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Tangible assets	4		270,718		273,569
CURRENT ASSETS					
Stocks		7,650		7,500	
Debtors	5	41,961		95,664	
Cash at bank and in hand	-	804,518		769,276	
		854,129		872,440	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	6	318,190		264,142	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			535,939		608,298
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT					
LIABILITIES			806,657		881,867
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	7		_		(64,806)
Amounts failing due after more than one year	,		<u>-</u>		(04,000)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES			(11,166)		(11,166)
NET ASSETS			795,491		805,895
					
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	8		10,000		10,000
Fair value reserve			84,331		84,331
Retained earnings			701,160		711,564
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>795,491</u>		<u>805,895</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 March 2023.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

Page 2 continued...

BALANCE SHEET - continued 31 MARCH 2023

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Income Statement has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 1 December 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

A K Pirt - Director

G Wheeler - Director

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Station View Garage (Dorking) Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of goods and services, excluding value added tax.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery - 15% on cost
Fixtures and fittings - 15% on cost
Motor vehicles - 20% on cost
Computer equipment - 30% on cost

Stocks

Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value, after making due allowance for obsolete and slow moving items

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Page 4 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

2. ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

Investment property

In accordance with FRS 102 Investment properties are measured at fair value at each reporting date with changes in fair value recognised within the profit and loss account.

3. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS

The average number of employees during the year was 11 (2022 - 10).

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

	Leasehold investment property £	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £
COST OR VALUATION			
At I April 2022	257,500	133,402	8,244
Additions	_		6,155
At 31 March 2023	257,500	133,402	14,399
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 April 2022	-	130,819	7,907
Charge for year		704	1,040
At 31 March 2023		131,523	8,947
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 March 2023	257,500	1,879	5,452
At 31 March 2022	257,500	2,583	337

Page 5 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

4. TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS - continued

	Motor vehicles £	Computer equipment	Totals £
COST OR VALUATION			
At 1 April 2022	125,915	27,892	552,953
Additions	-	, o z _	6,155
At 31 March 2023	125,915	27,892	559,108
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 April 2022	116,293	24,365	279,384
Charge for year	4,811	2,451	9,006
At 31 March 2023	121,104	26,816	288,390
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 March 2023	4,811	1,076	270,718
At 31 March 2022	9,622	3,527	273,569
Cost or valuation at 31 March 2023 is represented by:			
Cost	Leasehold investment property £ 257,500	Plant and machinery £ 133.402	Fixtures and fittings £ 14.399
Cost	investment property £ 257,500 Motor vehicles	machinery £ 133,402 Computer equipment	and fittings £ 14,399
	investment property £ 257,500 Motor vehicles £	machinery £ 133,402 Computer equipment £	and fittings £ 14,399 Totals £
Cost	investment property £ 257,500 Motor vehicles	machinery £ 133,402 Computer equipment	and fittings £ 14,399
	investment property £ 257,500 Motor vehicles £ 125,915	machinery £ 133,402 Computer equipment £ 27,892	and fittings £ 14,399 Totals £
Cost	investment property £ 257,500 Motor vehicles £ 125,915	machinery £ 133,402 Computer equipment £ 27,892 ng historical cost:	and fittings £ 14,399 Totals £ 559,108
Cost	investment property £ 257,500 Motor vehicles £ 125,915	machinery £ 133,402 Computer equipment £ 27,892	and fittings £ 14,399 Totals £
Cost	investment property £ 257,500 Motor vehicles £ 125,915	machinery £ 133,402 Computer equipment £ 27,892 ng historical cost:	and fittings £ 14,399 Totals £ 559,108

The investment property was valued on an open market basis on 31 March 2019 by Andrew Pirt (Director) .

The net book value of tangible fixed assets includes £ 4,811 (2022 - £ 9,622) in respect of assets held under hire purchase contracts.

Page 6 continued...

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2023

5.	DEBTORS: AM	OUNTS FALLING DUE	WITHIN ONE YEAR			
					2023	2022
					£	£
	Trade debtors				26,677	31,712
		by parent company			-	39,953
	Other debtors				13,991	13,991
	Prepayments				<u>1,293</u>	10,008
					<u>41,961</u>	95,664
6.	CREDITORS:	AMOUNTS FALLING DU	E WITHIN ONE YEAR			
					2023	2022
					£	£
	Bank loans and	overdrafts			-	17,273
	Hire purchase co	ontracts			_	3,568
	Trade creditors				34,298	46,318
	Amounts owed t	o parent company			224,836	111,959
	Corporation tax				25,721	52,966
	Social security a	nd other taxes			4,907	3,971
	VAT				17,725	17,564
	Other creditors				5,199	5,291
	Directors' curren				594	508
	Accruals and de				971	929
	Accrued expense	es			3,939	3,795
					<u>318,190</u>	<u>264,142</u>
7.	CREDITORS: YEAR	AMOUNTS FALLING DU	IE AFTER MORE THAN	N ONE		
					2023	2022
					£	£
	Bank loans - 2-5	years			-	54,707
	Hire purchase co	ontracts				10,099
						64,806
8.	CALLED UP S	HARE CAPITAL				
	Allotted, issued	and fully paid:				
	Number:	Class:		Nominal	2023	2022
				value:	£	£
	10,000	Ordinary		£1	10,000	10,000

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.